
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,)
)
) Trial Court No. CM0420629
)
) Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Petitioner on Review,) Appellate Court No. A128857
)
)
) vs.)
)
) Supreme Court No. S056239
)
)
) MICHAEL K. RODGERS,)
)
)
) Defendant-Appellant,)
) Respondent on Review)

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Benton County
Honorable David B. Connell, Judge

Opinion Filed: April 16, 2008
Author of Opinion: Schuman, J.
Concurring Judges: Landau, PJ; and Wollheim, J

PETER GARTLAN #870467
Chief Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
1320 Capitol St. NE, Suite200
Salem, Oregon 97301
Phone: (503) 378-3349
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Respondent on Review

HARDY MYERS #64077
Attorney General
MARY H. WILLIAMS #91124
Solicitor General
ANNA JOYCE #013112
Assistant Attorney General
400 Justice Building
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
Petitioner on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Case.....	1
Questions Presented and Proposed Rules of Law	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
State Law Argument.....	3
Federal Law Argument.....	5
Statement of Critical Facts	6
[A. The Interaction Facially Authorized by ORS 810.410]	6
[B. The Interaction That Was Unauthorized by ORS 810.410]	7
Argument.....	8
I. State Law Analysis.....	9
A. “Mere Conversation” and “Seizure” are Mutually Exclusive Terms: A Person in Mere Conversation with an Officer Can End the Encounter at any Time, While a Stopped Motorist is Legally Obligated to Remain and Interact with the Officer	9
B. Article I, Section 9, Places a Subject Matter Limitation on Traffic Stops; Questions Related to the Reason for the Traffic Stop are Reasonable, while Incriminating Questions and Requests for Consent that are Unrelated to the Reasons for the Stop are Unreasonable, Unless Supported by Independent Reasonable Suspicion.....	13
1. <i>The rule from State v. Jackson and State v. Carter/Dawson: A de minimis temporal delay in processing a traffic stop—without questioning, without requests for consent, and without an impermissible search—does not, by itself, automatically represent a constitutiona violation</i>	15
2. <i>The constitutional rule: Questioning and requests for consent to search that are unrelated to the traffic reason for the stop are unconstitutional</i>	22

C. A Seizure to Enforce a Civil, Administrative Scheme Must be Narrowly Tailored to Achieve Legitimate State Interests without Unnecessarily Infringing on Article I, section 9, Interests.....	24
D. ORS 810.410 Grants Statutory Authority to Investigate Non-Criminal Traffic Violations	29
1. <i>The 1997 Amendments to ORS 810.410</i>	30
2. <i>The Text and Context did not authorize the officer’s request for consent to search in this case</i>	31
3. <i>Legislative history discloses an impermissible motive for the 1997 amendments: The intent to use an administrative enforcement scheme to conduct criminal investigations</i>	35
4. <i>State v. Amaya does not address the issues in this case</i>	39
II. Fourth Amendment Analysis	41
1. Temporal Extension Prohibited	41
2. Subject Matter Limitation	43
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 217 Ariz 58, 170 P3d 667 (2007), <i>cert granted</i> , 128 S Ct 2961 (No. 07-1122) (2008)	46
<i>Easton v. Hurita</i> , 290 Or 689, 625 P2d 1290 (1981).....	27
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 US 491, 103 S Ct 1319 (1983)	46

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 US 800, 102 S Ct 2727 (1982)	45
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial District of Nevada</i> , 542 US 177, 124 S Ct 2451, 159 L Ed2d 292 (2004)	12
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 US 405, 160 L Ed 2d 842 (2005)	44
<i>Kansas v. Smith</i> , 184 P3d 890, 902, <i>cert den</i> , __S Ct __, 2008 WL 3924513 (No. 08-245) (2008)	46
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 US 113, 119 S Ct 484, 142 L Ed2d 492 (1998)	42
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 US 408, 117 S Ct 882, 137 L Ed2d 41 (1997)	42
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 US 93, 161 L Ed 2d 299 (2005)	46
<i>Nelson v. Lane County</i> , 304 Or 97, 743 P2d 692 (1987)	28, 38
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 US 106, 98 S Ct 330, 54 L Ed2d 331 (1977)	42
<i>State v. Amaya</i> , 336 Or 616, 89 P3d 1163 (2004)	39, 40
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 304 Or 139, 743 P2d 715 (1987)	28, 34, 38
<i>State v. Atkinson</i> , 298 Or 1, 688 P2d 832 (1984)	25, 27, 29, 34
<i>State v. Boone</i> , 327 Or 307, 959 P2d 76 (1998)	28
<i>State v. Boyanovsky</i> , 304 Or 131, 743 P2d 711 (1987)	28, 34, 38

<i>State v. Carter/Dawson</i> , 34 Or App 21, 578 P2d 790 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 287 Or 479, 488, 600 P2d 873 (1979).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Dominguez-Martinez</i> , 321 Or 206, 895 P2d 306 (1995).....	30, 35, 37
<i>State v. Ehly</i> , 317 Or 66, 854 P2d 421 (1993).....	40
<i>State v. Farley</i> , 308 Or 91, 775 P2d 835 (1989).....	30
<i>State v. Fish</i> , 321 Or 48, 893 P2d 1023 (1995).....	25
<i>State v. Fort</i> , 660 N.W. 2d 415 (Minn. 2003).....	23
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 311 Or 400, 813 P2d 28 (1991).....	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 296 Or 430, 677 P2d 21 (1984).....	i, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Kirkeby</i> , 220 Or App 177, 185 P3d 510, <i>rev allowed</i> 345 Or 301 (2008).....	1, 31
<i>State v. Louis</i> , 296 Or 57, 672 P2d 708 (1983).....	19
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 320 Or 398, 884 P2d 1224 (1994).....	10
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 143 Or App 545, 923 P2d 1340 (1996).....	35
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 312 Or 112, 817 P2d 1306 (1991).....	30
<i>State v. Senn</i> , 145 Or App 538, 930 P2d 874 (1996).....	35

<i>State v. Stone</i> , 223 Or App 724, 196 P3d 95, <i>petition rev filed</i> 12/9/08 (2008)	44
<i>State v. Toevs</i> , 327 Or 525, 964 P2d 1007 (1998).....	30
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 284 Or 147, 585 P2d 681 (1978).....	10
<i>State v. Weist</i> , 302 Or 370, 730 Or 26 (1986).....	24, 33
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 US 1, 19, 20 L Ed2d 889 (1968)	42, 46, 47
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 US 730, 103 S Ct 1535, 75 L 2d 502 (1983).....	19, 26, 27, 29, 38
<i>U.S. v. Mendez</i> , 476 F 3d 1077 (9 th Cir 2007).....	44
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 264 F3d 1215 (10 th Cir 2001).....	44
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 310 F3d 336 (5 th Cir 2002).....	43
<i>United States v. Shabazz</i> , 993 F2d 431 (5 th Cir 1993).....	44
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 US 294, 87 S Ct 1642 (1967)	47

Statutory and Constitutional Provisions

US Const, Amend IV	5, 8, 23, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
US Const, Amend V.....	12
Or Const, Art I, § 9	1, 3, 10, 13, 21, 24, 28, 29, 33, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>former</i> ORS 484.353(2)(b).....	20

<i>former</i> ORS 810.410 (1985)	30
<i>former</i> ORS 810.410 (1989)	30
<i>former</i> ORS 810.410 (1993)	30
ORS 131.615	16, 20, 24, 35
ORS 153.018	25
ORS 801.545	25
ORS 801.557	25
ORS 807.570	12
ORS 810.410	i, ii, 4, 6, 7, 8, 20, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40
ORS 811.335	25
ORS 811.535	11
ORS 813.010	25
ORS 816.330	26

Other Authorities

Or Laws 1997, ch 866 §§ 4 and 5	30
Tape Recording, House Committee on Judiciary, Subcommittee on Criminal Law, HB 2233, February 13, 1997, Tape 24 B	36
Tape Recording, House Committee on Judiciary, Subcommittee on Criminal Law, HB 2433, Feb 13, 1997, Tape 25	35
Wayne R. LaFave, 4 <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> , § 9.3(e), 395-97 (4 th ed 2004).....	23, 44
